• Increase in Authorised Share Capital of The Company 

- After receiving the assent from the Shareholders, the Company increased its Authorised Capital 
from Rs.7,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crores only) divided into 70,00,000 (Seventy Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten) each to Rs. 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) 

divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only) 
each." 

• Alteration of Memorandum of Association of The Company. 

- After receiving the assent from the Shareholders, the Company altered the then existing Clause V 

of the Memorandum of Association reflecting the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to 
Rs.15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One Crore Fifty Lakhs) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupee Ten only). 

• Alteration of Articles Of Association. 

- Pursuant to Change in Authorised Capital of the Company, the Articles of Association of the 

Company was also altered by altering Article 8 of the Articles of Association.